
City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA
 

Tuesday, July 26, 2016

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councillor DeHart.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 12

Public Hearing - July 12, 2016
Regular Meeting - July 12, 2016

4. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda
were publicized.

5. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

5.1 2002 Enterprise Way, DVP15-0291 - Telus Communications Inc. 13 - 24

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To consider four variances to the sign bylaw for the installation of 3 signs on
the subject property.

5.2 2530 Monte Vista Lane, DVP16-0112 - Yan Joseph Luc Marcel Duret & Ramona
Susan Duret

25 - 34

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To vary the height of a retaining wall on the subject property.



5.3 731 Royal Pine Drive, BL11248 (Z16-0013) - Richard & Jennifer Sutton 35 - 35

To adopt Bylaw No. 11248 in order to rezone the subject property to allow for
the development of a carriage house.

5.4 731 Royal Pine Drive, DVP16-0053 - Richard & Jennifer Sutton 36 - 52

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To authorize the issuance of a Development Variance Permit to vary the
maximum height of retaining walls to 2.3m, and to vary the maximum height
of an accessory building (carriage house) to 5.9m on the subject property.

6. Reminders

7. Termination



1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: July 26, 2016 

RIM No. 0940-30 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (TB) 

Application: DVP15-0291 Owner: 
Telus Communications Inc.,  

Inc.No. A55547 

Address: 2002 Enterprise Way Applicant: 
Ryan Matthews,  

Priority Permits Ltd 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: 
MXR – Mixed Use (Residential/Commercial) 
PARK – Major Park/Open Space (Public) 
PSU – Public Services/Utilities 

Existing Zone: P4 - Utilities 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP15-0291 for Lot B 
DL 140 ODYD Plan KAP76401 located at 2002 Enterprise Way, Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT variances to the following section of Sign Bylaw No. 8235 be granted:  
 

Section 6: Public and Institutional Zones (P4) Fascia Signs 
To vary the maximum number of signs per building frontage from 1 (allowed) to 2 
(proposed) on Enterprise Way 
 
Section 6: Public and Institutional Zones (P4) Fascia Signs 
To vary the maximum area of Sign #1 from 18.3m2 (allowed) to 35.93m2 (proposed) 
 
Section 6: Public and Institutional Zones (P4) Fascia Signs 
To vary the maximum area of Sign #2 from 18.3m2 (allowed) to 30.58m2 (proposed) 
 
Section 6: Public and Institutional Zones (P4) Fascia Signs 
To vary the maximum area of Sign #3 from 9.14m2 (allowed) to 33.64m2 (proposed) 
 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of 
Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

 

13



DVP15-0291 – Page 2 

 
 

2.0 Purpose  

To consider four variances to the sign bylaw for the installation of 3 signs on the subject 
property. 

3.0 Community Planning 

Telus Communications is proposing variances to the maximum signage area and to increase the 
number of fascia signs in order to accommodate their corporate marketing efforts.  This 
approach is an alternative to the traditional pylon signage that many other businesses in the area 
utilize.  Should the variance be approved by Council, Telus will have maximized their signage 
capacity under the Sign Bylaw and would not be able to install a pylon signage or any other entry 
signage.  However, should the variance be declined by Council, Telus would have the ability to 
construct a pylon sign with only a building permit required. 

The proposed fascia signage will be incorporated well into the architecture of the building and 
complements the overall character. The signage will be predominately located on the second 
floor windows as well as covering up a blank 3 storey vertical wall. The graphic design of the 
signage is relatively modest and communicates a simple marketing message.  The corporate logos 
are minimal in size and only repeated a few times on the signage. 

The City’s Development Permit Guidelines do not apply to the subject property due to its specific 
location and existing institutional zoning designation.  However, using them as a general 
reference they do promote concise messaging and simple graphics consistent with Telus’ 
proposal.   

It is for these site specific reasons that Community Planning supports the requested variances and 
it is unlikely that it will set a precedent for others. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The subject property is owned by Telus and has a business license as a Public Utility Company. 
The fascia signs were initially installed in 2010 without required Development Variances Permits 
or Building Permit. In 2011 a bylaw investigation was commenced that did not resolve the issues 
of the illegal signs. Over the course of the years the graphics on the signs have changed 
occasionally however proper permits were never obtained. In an effort to comply with the City 
bylaws Telus applied for a building permit and variance permit in late 2015 to replace the 
existing signs with new graphics. 

4.2 Project Description 

The proposed signage is composed of three fascia signs, two of which are window signs on the 2nd 
floor, and one of which is a wall sign. The signs are consistent with the architectural style of the 
building and the general atmosphere of the surrounding area. They are of a modest font and style 
and are predominantly white with minimal graphics to advertise Telus’ fibre optic infrastructure 
in the region. None of the signs are lit and they contain no element of motion or LED display. The 
signs are not visible from any residential developments. 

Sign 1 is a banner sign that affixes to the side of the building on a large blank concrete wall. It is 
located above the 2nd storey and is 35.93m2 where 18.3m2 is allowed. The sign faces Enterprise 
Way and has no impact on vehicle or pedestrian sight lines. 

Sign 2 is on Enterprise Way as well and is a vinyl window sign that features a Telus slogan and is 
30.58m2. The sign bylaw states that only one sign per building frontage is allowed, and the 
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maximum size of sign is 18.3m2. This sign is located on the second story windows and does not 
impact the ground floor windows or the relationship between the public and private realm at 
street level. 

Sign 3 is on Hardy Road and is a similar design to Sign 2, located on the second storey windows. 
The proposed sign is 33.64m2 and the maximum allowable size is 9.14m2. 

The sign bylaw considers fascia signs and free-standing signs under the same requirements, so 
should Council approve this variance, the subject property would not be allowed a free-standing 
sign without removing the 3 fascia signs. 

Should Council approve this variance, no development permit will be required and the applicant 
will proceed with obtaining a Building Permit. 

4.3 Site Context 

The Telus building is located on the corner of Enterprise Way and Hardy Road in Midtown Urban 
Centre. The area is predominantly commercial and industrial with one multi-family complex 
across Mill Creek from the subject property. 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North C4 – Urban Centre Commercial Commercial 

East I2 – General Industrial Industrial 

South C4 – Urban Centre Commercial Commercial 

West C4 – Urban Centre Commercial Commercial 

 

Subject Property Map: 2002 Enterprise Way 
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5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Chapter 14 - Urban Design DP Guidelines 

Revitalization Guidelines – Signage1 

 Incorporate concise messaging and simple graphics into signage. Corporate and 
store logos are appropriate only if they form part of an overall sign design and 
are suitable scaled to the façade composition. 

 Minimize signage lighting (i.e., incorporate indirect front-lit signs wherever 
possible). 

6.0 Technical Comments 

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

 Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

 Please see attached memorandum dated December 14, 2014. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  November 24, 2015  
Date Public Consultation Completed: June 1, 2016  

Report prepared by: 

     
Trisa Brandt, Planner I 
 
 

Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Development Engineering Memorandum dated December 14, 2015 
Draft Development Variance Permit DVP15-0291 
Site Plan 
Elevations 
Sign Plans 
                                                      
1
 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan Section 14.B.7 (Urban Design DP Guidelines) 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: July 26, 2016 

RIM No. 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (DB) 

Application: DVP16-0112 Owner: 
Yan Joseph Luc Marcel Duret 
& Ramona Susan Duret 

Address: 2530 Monte Vista Lane Applicant: 
Millennium Home & 
Renovation 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES – Single / Two Unit Residential 

Existing Zone: RU1H – Large Lot Housing (Hillside Area) 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP16-0112 for the 
property legally known as Lot 16, Section 12, Township 26, ODYD, Plan KAP88598, located on 
2530 Monte Vista Lane, Kelowna, BC; 

AND THAT a variance to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

 Section 7.5.9 – Fencing and Retaining Walls Regulations 

To vary the height of a side retaining wall from 1.2 metres to approximately 3 metres in 
accordance with the drawings attached to the Development Variance Permit described in 
Schedule “A” 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of 
Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose  

To vary the height of a retaining wall on the subject property. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Permitting a variance after a building or structure is built is typically not supported; however, 
due to the grade of the street and adjacent property being undeveloped and for sale, this 
retaining wall was placed without a permit to hold the lot in place and provide safe access to a 
basement suite.  Once the adjacent property to the north develops, at least 50% of the subject 
retaining wall will be backfilled reducing the variance to approximately 1.5m.    
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4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The City of Kelowna issued a Single Family Dwelling building permit for subject property on 
September 23, 2015.  On March 23, 2016, through a routine building inspection, the building 
inspector noticed an over height retaining wall across the northern property line.  A stop work 
order was immediately placed on the property and the owner was asked to apply for a 
Development Variance Permit or remove the structure.   

The owner’s agent made a Development Variance Permit application on April 22, 2016 lifting the 
stop work order and making the variance a condition of final occupancy.  It is understood that 
when the property located to the north develops, the wall will be backfilled and the exposed 
area of the wall will be approximately 1.5 m.   

Should the development variance permit be approved by Council, the applicant will be required 
to apply for a building permit for the wall and provide supporting structural and geotechnical 
engineering documentation.  It is staff’s understanding that the wall was engineering and 
supervised throughout its construction.  

4.2 Project Description 

The applicant has installed an over height retaining wall on their property and is seeking a height 
variance. 

4.3 Site Context 

The subject property is located in the Black Mountain area and is designated as S2RES – Single 
Two Unit Residential. All the surrounding properties are large single family lots and zoned RU1H – 
Large Lot Housing (Hillside Area). 
 

Subject Property Map: 2530 Monte Vista Lane 
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5.0  Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RR3 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Maximum Retaining Wall 

Height 
1.2 m 3  

 Indicates a requested variance to increase the maximum retaining wall height. 

 

6.0 Current Development Policies  

6.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Compact Urban Form.1 Develop a compact urban form that maximizes the use of existing 
infrastructure and contributes to energy efficient settlement patterns. This will be done by 
increasing densities (approximately 75 - 100 people and/or jobs located within a 400 metre 
walking distance of transit stops is required to support the level of transit service) through 
development, conversion, and re-development within Urban Centres (see Map 5.3) in particular 
and existing areas as per the provisions of the Generalized Future Land Use Map 4.1. 

Sensitive Infill.2 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to 
be sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to building design, 
height and siting. 

7.0 Technical Comments  

7.1 Building & Permitting Department 

 No comments 

7.2 Development Engineering Department 

 No comments 

8.0 Application Chronology  

Single Family Dwelling Building Permit Issuance:    September 23, 2015 
Stop Work Order:        March 28, 2016 
Date of Development Variance Application Received:   April 22, 2016  
Date Public Consultation Completed:     May 30, 2016  
 

Report prepared by: 

                                                      
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.2.3 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
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Damien Burggraeve, Planner 
 
 

Reviewed by:    Todd Cashin, Suburban and Rural Planning  
 
 

Attachments:  

Site Plan and Site Photos 
DVP16-0112 permit 
Public Notification 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11248 
Z16-0013 – Richard & Jennifer-Lyn Sutton  

731 Royal Pine Drive 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot 25, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 40293 located on Royal 
Pine Drive, Kelowna, B.C., from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c – Large 
Lot Housing with Carriage House zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 30th day of May, 2016. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 13th day of June, 2016. 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 13th day of June, 2016. 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: July 26, 2016 

RIM No. 0900-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (PMc) 

Application: DVP16-0053 Owner: 
Richard A. & Jennifer-Lyn A. 
Sutton 

Address: 731 Royal Pine Dr. Applicant: 
Mario Emond/Center 
Construction 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: Single Two Unit Residential (S2RES) 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

Proposed Zone: RU1c – Large Lot Housing with Carriage House 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT final adoption of Rezoning Bylaw No. 11248 be considered by Council; 
  
AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP16-0053 for 
Lot 25, Sec. 30, Twp. 26, O.D.Y.D., Plan 40293, located at 731 Royal Pine Dr., Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 

 Section [7.5.9]: [Fencing and Retaining Walls]  
To vary the maximum permitted height of a retaining walls from 1.2m permitted to 2.3m 
proposed. 

 

 Section [13.1.6(b) iii.]: [RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations]  
To vary the maximum permitted height of an accessory building from 4.5m permitted to 
5.92m proposed. 

 
AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of 
Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 
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2.0 Purpose 

To authorize the issuance of a Development Variance Permit to vary the maximum height of 
retaining walls to 2.3m, and to vary the maximum height of an accessory building (carriage 
house) to 5.9m on the subject property. 

3.0 Community Planning  

The associated Rezoning Bylaw 11248 was considered at a Public Hearing on June 14, 2016, and 
given second and third reading at the following Regular Meeting. 

Community Planning Staff do not have concerns with the proposed Development Variance Permit 
application to vary the maximum height of retaining walls to 2.3m, and to vary the maximum 
height of an accessory building (carriage house) to 5.92m.  There were no concerns raised at the 
Public Hearing regarding the proposed building height variance or the over height retaining walls.  
The proposed carriage house use is consistent with the OCP policy for Sensitive Infill and Compact 
Urban Form.  The proposed carriage house also meets the Development Permit guidelines.  As 
well, the visibility of the carriage house from the road is limited and will have little impact on 
the neighbourhood. 

Council Policy No. 367 with respect to public consultation was undertaken by the applicant.  All 
adjacent neighbours within a 50m radius were provided with a circulation package in regards to 
the development. 

The applicant has reduced the size of the proposed carriage house to a 1 bedroom unit.  This has 
reduced the overall footprint of the building, as well as reducing the overall length of the 
carriage house.  The revised landscape plan also notes additional plantings along the northwest 
property line. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The subject property was registered in 1988 and developed with single unit dwelling in 1989.  In 
1993 a swimming pool was added to the property.  There had been a number of retaining walls 
constructed in the rear yard to create a level area for the pool, as well as a level area to the rear 
of the dwelling.  In 2013, there was a major renovation to the kitchen. 

4.2 Project Description 

The applicant is proposing to replace the existing pool house, located behind the existing 
dwelling and adjacent to the pool, with a new structure that will have a carriage house 
developed on the upper level, and a mechanical room on the lower level to service the adjacent 
pool.  As part of the redevelopment plan, the applicant is proposing to repair or replace the 
existing retaining walls as several of the existing walls are showing signs of cracking and failure. 

The proposed carriage house is designed as a single storey unit to be constructed on the level 
area adjacent to the swimming pool, created by a retaining wall.  The southwest end of the 
carriage house is designed to be constructed on top of the exposed foundation for the mechanical 
room for the pool area.  Owing to this configuration, the measured height of the carriage house is 
5.92m. when measured from grade, which is greater than the maximum 4.5m height permitted.  
This application for a Development Variance Permit has been made to address both the retaining 
walls that are greater in height than the maximum permitted wall height of 1.2m. and the 
accessory building height greater than 4.5m. 
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There has also been application made for a form and character Development Permit for the 
carriage house which will be processed at a staff level should these variances be authorized.  The 
proposed Carriage house design is consistent with Development Permit guidelines. 

As part of the proposed site redevelopment, the applicant is also proposing to improve the 
landscaping of the property by cleaning up the existing landscaped areas, and introducing new 
plantings to the northwest and southeast property lines adjacent to the pool areas. 

As was noted in the notification letter, the owners are not intending to rent out the unit, but 
wish to use the carriage house as a guest house for friends and family. 

4.3 Site Context 

The subject property is located on the north side of Royal Pine Dr.  The subject property has a 
gently sloped area adjacent to the road, and several level areas created by retaining walls.  The 
remainder of the lot is steeply sloped up to Knox Mountain Park.   

Subject Property Map:        731 Royal Pine Dr. 
 

 
 
 

  

Swimming Pool Location 

Approximate location 
of 
Carriage House 

Existing retaining walls 
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Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North P3 – Parks and Open Space  Knox Mountain Park 

South East RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Unit Housing 

South West RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Unit Housing 

North West RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Unit Housing 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU1c ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Lot Area 550m2 6,462m2 

Lot Width 16.5m 24m 

Lot Depth 30m 180m 

Development Regulations 
Maximum Site Coverage 

(buildings) 
40% 7.4% 

Maximum Site Coverage  
(bldg, driveways and parking) 

50% 8.2% 

Site coverage carriage house 20% 1.2% 

Floor area of carriage house 100m² 79.5m² 

% carriage house to dwelling 75% 28% 

Setback to principal dwelling 3m 6m 

Carriage House Regulations 
Max. Height 4.5m 5.92m 

Min. Side Yard (west) 2.0m 2.0m 

Min. Side Yard (east) 2.0m 5.4m 

Min. Rear Yard (no lane) 2.0m 40m 

Height (carriage house shall not 
be higher than existing primary 

dwelling unit) 
2½ storey ext’g house 1 storey carriage house 

Other Regulations 
Min. Parking Requirements 3 stalls 3 stalls 

Min. Private Open Space 30 m2 + 30 m2 

Max. height retaining walls 1.2m. 2.3m 

Requested Variances 

 

 Indicates a requested variance to carriage house building height from 4.8m proposed to 5.97m proposed  

 Indicates a requested variance to retaining wall height from 1.2m permitted to 2.3m proposed. 
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5.0 Current Development Policies 

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Chapter 5:  Development Process 

Compact Urban Form.1 Develop a compact urban form that maximizes the use of existing 
infrastructure and contributes to energy efficient settlement patterns. This will be done 
by increasing densities (approximately 75 - 100 people and/or jobs located within a 400 
metre walking distance of transit stops is required to support the level of transit service) 
through development, conversion, and re-development within Urban Centres (see Map 
5.3) in particular and existing areas as per the provisions of the Generalized Future Land 
Use Map 4.1. 

Sensitive Infill.2 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential 
areas to be sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to 
building design, height and siting. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

1) Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any 
Building Permit(s). 

2) A Building Code analysis is required for the structure at time of building permit 
applications, but the following items may affect the form and character of the 
building(s): 

a. At least one door must open with a vertical hinge. (added to revised drawings). 

 
3)  A Geotechnical report is required to address the sub soil conditions and site drainage 

at time of building permit application.  

4)  Structural Engineering is required for retaining walls at time of permit application. 

5)  Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation are being 
applied to this structure. 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

 See attached Development Engineering memo dated March 16, 2016. 

6.3 Fire Department 

 Requirements of section 9.10.19 Smoke Alarms and Carbon Monoxide alarms of the 
BCBC 2012 are to be met.  

 All units shall have a posted address on Royal Pine Dr. for emergency response  

Do not release BP until all life safety concerns are completed. 
  

                                                
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.2.3 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
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7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  February 19, 2016  
Date Public Consultation Completed: March 15, 2016 
Revised Drawings received:   April 19, 2016 
Updated Consultation received:  April 26, 2016 
Public Hearing     June 14, 2016 
 
 
 

Report prepared by: 

     
Paul McVey, Urban Planner 
 
 
 

Reviewed by:    Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Doug Gilchrist, Divisional Director, Community Planning & 
Real Estate 

 

Attachments: 

Subject Property Map 
Site Plan 
Development engineering memo dated March 16, 2016 
Conceptual Elevations 
Landscape Plan 
Context/Site Photos 
Notification letter 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP16-0053 

 

Issued To: Richard A. and Jennifer-Lyn A. Sutton 

Site Address: 731 Royal Pine Dr. 

Legal Description: Lot 25 Section 30 Township 26 ODYD Plan 40293 

Zoning Classification: RU1c – Large Lot Housing with Carriage House 

Developent Permit Area: Intensive Residential – Carriage House 

 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, 
except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning 
Bylaw and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied 
Variances from bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with 
bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or Municipal 
staff. 

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

THAT Development Variance Permit No. DVP16-0053 for Lot 25, Sec. 30, Twp. 26, O.D.Y.D., Plan 
40293, located at 731 Royal Pine Dr., Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 

• Section [7.5.9]: [Fencing and Retaining Walls]  
To vary the maximum permitted height of a retaining walls from 1.2m permitted to 2.3m 
proposed. 

 
• Section [13.1.6(b) iii.]: [RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations]  
To vary the maximum permitted height of an accessory building from 4.5m permitted to 5.92m 
proposed. 

 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of 
Council approval, with no opportunity to extend.  
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2.  PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that 
development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest 
be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Permit Holder and be paid to the Permit Holder if the 
security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Permit Holder fail to 
carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within 
the time provided, the Municipality may use the security to carry out the work by its servants, agents or 
contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the Permit Holder, or should the Permit Holder carry out 
the development permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to 
the Permit Holder. There is filed accordingly: 

a) A Certified Cheque in the amount of $__________ OR 

b) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $______________ 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide 
the City with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other 
taxes and costs have been paid. 

3. DEVELOPMENT 

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and 
provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part 
hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of the 
date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

4. APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT 

I hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information contained in the material submitted 
in support of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon issuance of the 
Permit for me by the Municipality, then in such case, I covenant and agree to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by 
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit. 

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me of 
engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property 
owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, 
directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

I further covenant and agree that should I be granted a Development Permit and/or Development Variance 
Permit, the Municipality may withhold the granting of any Occupancy Permit for the occupancy and / or 
use of any building or part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to land until all of the 
engineering works or other works called for by the Permit have been completed to the satisfaction of the 
Municipal Engineer and Divisional Director of Community Planning & Real Estate. 

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, I undertake to notify the 
Community Planning Department immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the application. 
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I HEREBY UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS PERMIT. 

 

 

 

Signature of Owner / Authorized Agent 

 

 

 

Date 

 

Print Name in Bold Letters 

 

Telephone No. 

5. APPROVALS 

Issued and approved by Council on the ______ day of _____________________, 2016. 

 

 

___________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Real Estate 

 
 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall be returned to the PERMIT HOLDER. 
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